
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 4th November, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 4th November, 2020, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Online Telephone: 03000 416749 
   

 
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (10): Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Labour (1) Mr J Burden 
 

Independents (1)  Mr P M Harman 
 

 
In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and 
the public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting of the 
Cabinet will be streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for 
this meeting.   
 
Representations by members of the public will only be accepted in writing. The transcript 

of representations that would normally be made in person will be provided to the Clerk by 

12 Noon two days ahead of the meeting and will be read out by the Clerk of the meeting at 

the appropriate point in the meeting. The maximum length of time allotted to each written 

representation will be the 5 minutes that it takes the Clerk to read it out.  

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 



1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 16 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

1. General Matters  

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATIONS 

1. Application SW/20/500833 (KCC/SW/0254/2019) - Continued operation of Ridham 
Biomass Plant with minor variations to allow: export of shredded wood waste; a 
4,600 tpa increase in throughput; and  an increase in stockpile heights at MVV 
Environment Ridham, Ridham Dock, Iwade; MVV Environmental Ridham Ltd 
(Pages 7 - 28) 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY 
COUNCIL 

No items 
 

E.  MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 29 - 34) 

2. County Council developments  

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017  

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017  

F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS 

1. Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Draft Management Plan - 
Consultation Response (Pages 35 - 88) 

2. Canterbury City Council Issues Consultation Regulation 18 (Pages 89 - 112) 

3. Boughton Monchelsea Neighbourhood Plan - Regulation 16 (Pages 113 - 120) 

4. Egerton Neighbourhood Plan - Regulation 16 (Pages 121 - 132) 

G.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 



03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 27 October 2020 
 
(Please note that the draft conditions and background documents referred to in the 
accompanying papers may be inspected by arrangement with the Departments 
responsible for preparing the report.) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Online on 
Wednesday, 16 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr J Burden, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P M Harman, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs T Dean, MBE and Mrs S V Hohler 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), Mr D Joyner 
(Transport & Development Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) Mr 
Richard Peers from Amey was also present as a Technical Advisor.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
39. Minutes - 2 September 2020  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
40. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that she was 
continuing to investigate options to enable Members to inspect the application site at 
Covers Farm in Westerham.  
 
41. General Matters  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported that the County Council 
had adopted the Kent Minerals Sites Plan and modifications to the Kent Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan (as set out by the Early Partial Review).  
  
(2) The Committee agreed that a training session on the White Paper Planning for 
the Future should be arranged.    
 
42. Application TM/19/2396 (KCC/TM/0211/2019) - Temporary development of 
an Anaerobic Digestion plant with ancillary gas-to-grid plant and associated 
infrastructure (part retrospective) at Blaise Farm Quarry, Blaise Quarry Road, 
Kings Hill, West Malling;  Blaise  Biogas Ltd  
(Item C1) 
 
(1)   The Chairman agreed to accept very late representations in objection to the 
application from Pinsent Masons LLP on behalf of their clients, New Earth Solutions 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



 

and its parent company DM Topco Ltd  He explained that this was because of advice 
from Invicta Law that he should do so. Even so, he would not have accepted this 
advice if the applicants had not been able to provide a “right of reply” response in line 
with the Committee’s public speaking arrangements.  He was very sympathetic to the 
views of those Members of the Committee who did not agree that these late 
representations should be heard and would seek to have measures put in place to 
underline to objectors that it was extremely unlikely that an exception would be made 
in future.   
 
(2)  The Clerk to the Committee then read the representations from Pinsent 
Masons LLP, followed by those from Mr Giles Moir from CL Planning on behalf of the 
applicants.  
 
(3)  During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed to add an Informative, 
encouraging the applicant to give consideration to the early management 
arrangements within the anaerobic digestion facility when HGVs arriving at the site 
gave rise to odour concerns. 
 
(4)   The Committee also agreed that the Chairman would write on its behalf to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment asking her to draw to the attention of the Waste 
Disposal and Collection Authorities the need for waste en-route to the Blaise Farm 
Quarry site to be appropriately mitigated to minimise the risk of odour.  
 
(5)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were carried unanimously as amended in (3) and (4) above.   
 

 
(6)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the application be referred to the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and that subject to his decision 
permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering operations  ceasing  no  later  than  20  
years  from the commencement  of commercial anaerobic digestion 
(AD) operations, the removal of the facility and all associated 
infrastructure within a further 12 months and the restoration of the site 
to forestry, ecological and amenity after-use within a further 12 months; 
no more than 75,000 tonnes of waste being imported to the AD 
facility each year (as proposed); no more than 78 HGV movements 
(39 in / 39 out) per day on Mondays to Fridays and 38 HGV 
movements (19 in / 19 out) on Saturdays (as proposed); hours of 
operation (as currently permitted / proposed but reworded to reflect 
the fact that the AD and gas to grid operation are technically carried out 
on a 24 hours a day, 7 days a week and 365 days a year basis and 
that it is the deliveries and exports that are specifically restricted); any 
remaining construction work taking place during normal working hours; 
the waste catchment being as currently permitted; only  organic  waste  
(and  associated  packaging)  being  imported into  or deposited, 
stored or processed at the facility; the removal of permitted 
development rights in respect of new, extended or altered buildings, 
plant and machinery; external lighting only being used where 
necessary and designed and positioned to minimise light spill; no  
open  storage  of  waste,  contaminated  materials  or  finished  
products outside buildings, tanks and structures permitted for these 

Page 2



 

purposes; the doors on the AD waste reception building remaining 
closed at all times except when vehicles or persons are entering and 
leaving the building or for maintenance purposes; all loaded, open 
backed vehicles entering or leaving the site being properly enclosed 
or sheeted; site fencing being maintained and repaired as necessary; 
the external colour treatment of all plant and buildings as proposed; no 
public deliveries and sales; records of waste quantities / sources 
being maintained and made available to KCC on request; records of 
the dates and times of vehicle movements and their loads being 
maintained and made available to KCC on request; signs advising all 
HGV drivers associated with site operations not to travel through the 
settlements of Offham, Mereworth and West Malling unless they are 
collecting waste from within those settlements; measures to prevent 
mud or other materials being deposited on the highway; noise limits (for 
day to day and temporary operations); a potential contamination / 
remediation strategy; prior approval and implementation of a 
sustainabl
[...]
ed to 
minimise the risk of odour. 

 
43. Application TM/88/1002/RVARA (KCC/TM/0121/2020) - Details pursuant to 
Conditions 4,7,8,12,17 and 27 of Permission TM/88/1002 relating to 5-year 
schemes of working restoration and aftercare, prior approval for static 
replacement processing plant and ancillary mobile plant and ancillary mobile 
plant and equipment, amended internal road layout,  replacement weighbridge 
and weighbridge office, wheel wash, storage and staff welfare facilities and 
updated schemes of blasting and blast monitoring at Blaise Farm Quarry, 
Blaise Quarry Road, Kings Hill, West Malling; Gallagher Aggregates Ltd  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mrs T Dean, MBE was present for this item and addressed the Committee as 
a Local Member.   
 
(2)   On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were carried by 11 vote to 0 with 1 abstention.  

 
(3)   RESOLVED that:-  

 
(a) approval be given to the application subject to the conditions which are 

set out below:-  
 

(i) the details  hereby  approved  shall be  implemented  as  
approved  unless otherwise agreed beforehand in writing by the 
County Planning Authority (Reason: For the avoidance of 
doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details); 

 

(ii)         except  for  the  temporary  operations  defined  in  condition  
(iii) (below),  noise generated from operations at the site 
associated with the approved details shall not exceed 
55dBLAeq,1hr (free field) as measured at any noise sensitive property 
(Reason: To ensure minimum disturbance from operations 
and avoidance of nuisance to the local community); 

 
(iii)   for temporary operations such as soil and overburden 

stripping, movement, storage and replacement, the noise level 
at any noise sensitive property shall not exceed 70dBLAeq,1hr (free 

field).   Temporary operations that exceed the normal day to day 
criterion shall be limited to a to
[...]
ogical officers[ and  

 

(c)    endorsement be given to an officer review and update of the 
“Guidance  on  blasting  at  Ragstone  Quarries  in  Kent”  (KCC,  May  
2004)” as  a stand-alone document. This should include links to the 
KCC website where the blast monitoring results can be viewed 
together with contact details for Gallagher Aggregates Ltd (GAL) to 
enable individuals to address concerns directly with the company as 
necessary. 

 
44. Matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-  
 

(a) County matter applications;  

Page 5



 

 
(b)   County Council developments;  
 
(c)  Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 
(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None). 
 
 
 

Page 6



SECTION C 
MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL 

 
Background Documents - the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and also as might be additionally indicated. 

 

C1.1 
 

Item C1 

Continued operation of Ridham Biomass Plant with minor 

variations to allow export of shredded wood waste; a 

4,600tpa increase in throughput; and an increase in 

stockpile heights at MVV Environment Ridham, Ridham 

Dock, Iwade – SW/20/500833 (KCC/SW/0254/2019) 
 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 4 
November 2020.  
 
Application by MVV Environmental Ridham Ltd for Continued operation of Ridham Biomass 
Plant with minor variations to allow: 
1) The export of shredded wood waste when the facility is not in operation; 
2) A variation of Condition 4 of planning permission SW/10/774 to increase the maximum 
throughput of fuel material by 4,600 tonnes per annum (tpa) from 177,200tpa 
[...]
otential for the development to contribute to congestion at the Grovehurst Road 
Junction with the A249. 
 

Page 16



Item C1 

Continued operation of Ridham Biomass Plant with minor operational 

variations at MVV Environment Ridham, Ridham Dock, Iwade – 

SW/20/500833 (KCC/SW/0254/2019) 

 

C1.11 
 

Following discussions with the applicant and submission of further supporting 
information, including a revised Traffic Management Plan, HE recommend that subject 
to the imposition of the conditions below, it is satisfied that the proposals would not 
materially affect the safety, reliability and / or operation of the SRN in this location and 
its vicinity.  The recommended conditions would require: 

 

• A maximum limit on exports of shredded wood during an outage of 2,500 tonnes 
per week until the Facility is operational;  

• No HGV movements associated with the export of processed wood occurring 
during the network peak periods (07:30 to 09:30 and 16:30 to 18:30 daily);  

• Records of all vehicle movements to and from the site being kept and reported 
annually to the Local Planning Authority and Strategic and Local Highway 
Authorities; and  

• the Traffic Management Plan being updated and reviewed annually to ensure it 
continues to be effective.  

 
It further recommends an informative seeking the applicant to make every endeavour 
to use the private road to the Sheppey Way and the A249 junction adjacent to the 
Sheppey Bridge as a primary point of access rather than as a secondary route.  

 
28. KCC Highways and Transportation (KCC H&T) – no objection, subject to 

conditions limiting the export of shredded wood to 2,500 tonnes per week and the 
implementation of the Traffic Management Plan during unplanned outages. 

 
KCC H&T are satisfied that the measures proposed would adequately mitigate the 
impact on the local highway network from any unplanned outages that would prevent 
the site processing the normal wood imports.  It appreciates that additi
[...]
 Environment Ridham, Ridham Dock, Iwade – 

SW/20/500833 (KCC/SW/0254/2019) 

 

C1.15 
 

HGV loads per year (460 movements (230 In / 230 Out) per year or approximately 2 
movements per day). 

 
46. As indicated above, Ridham dock benefits from two private access roads out the public 

highway; “the Swale Way access” leading toward Sittingbourne and the Grovehurst 
Road Junction (B2005) with the A249 and “the Sheppey Way access” the original dock 
access out toward the Old Ferry Road / Sheppey Way junction with the A249 (south of 
the Sheppey Crossing).  This original route is single lane in places and includes a 
14’6” (4.42m) height restriction.  Members will note from the planning history above 
that the base permissions for the biomass facility are not subject to specific limits on 
daily vehicle numbers, and that the throughput of the Facility provides the effective 
cap.  Any assessment of the current application needs to be set in this context. 

 
47. Iwade Parish Council object to the application on the grounds that it would increase 

the number of HGVs on an already congested road network.  It states that Highways 
England (HE) has placed an embargo on development within the A249 area.  The 
Parish Council considers that increases in HGV usage should not be allowed until 
improvements to the Grovehurst Junction on the A249 are delivered.  Following receipt 
of additional supporting information, including a revised Traffic Management Plan, both 
HE and KCC H&T raise no objections, subject to conditions: limiting the export of wood 
during an outage to 2,500 tonnes per week; allowing no HGV movements associated 
with the export of processed wood during the network peak periods (07:30 to 09:30 
and 16:30 to 18:30 daily); requiring records of movements to be maintained and 
reported annually; and requiring the implementation and regular update of the Traffic 
Management Plan.  HE further recommends an informative encouraging the use of the 
Sheppey Way and 
[...]
ult of the application would not be significant.  This is due to 
the nature of the changes proposed and recent decisions to improve operations on 
site, reducing the number of tankers visiting the site in connection with surface and 
process water management.  

 
61. Considering the potential for an impact due to increased noise, the applicant proposes 

no new plant or equipment and no increase in working hours.  The site would continue 
to operate in accordance with the noise controls imposed on permissions SW/10/774 
and SW/12/1132, which have already been established as acceptable in this location.  
These conditions could be carried forward if permission is granted and include: 
deliveries of wood to be restricted to between 06.00 and 20.00 hours; all shredding of 
wood to take place under cover; and noise from the operations (including fixed and 
mobile machinery) not exceeding background noise levels by more the 10dB at the 
nearest noise-sensitive receptor locations.  The Site also has a Noise Management 
Plan in place which would continue to be adhered to if permission is granted.  Subject 
to the above, I am satisfied that there would be no additional noise impacts as a result 
of the proposed development. 

 
62. The use of a site as a biomass plant and associated operations is already established 

by the existing permissions.  The key question in the context of the current application 
is whether the changes proposed materially alter the impact of the approved land use.  

Page 24



Item C1 

Continued operation of Ridham Biomass Plant with minor operational 

variations at MVV Environment Ridham, Ridham Dock, Iwade – 

SW/20/500833 (KCC/SW/0254/2019) 

 

C1.19 
 

Subject to the conditions recommended above, I am content that the proposed 
development would accord with Government and Development Plan Policies relating 
to environmental matters.  I am further satisfied that the Environmental Permitting 
regime would continue to cover the control of 
[...]
.  The proposals to limit the timing 
of exports of wood waste to outside peak travel times would ensure that any increase 
associated with this activity would not add to congestion on the Grovehurst Junction 
with the A249, thereby addressing Iwade Parish Council’s principle concern. 

 
78. In terms of the concerns raised regarding the risk of fire, this is a matter that relates to 

the control of operations on site and would be covered in detail under the 
Environmental Permitting regime.  Therefore, in accordance with Government 

Page 27



Item C1 

Continued operation of Ridham Biomass Plant with minor operational 

variations at MVV Environment Ridham, Ridham Dock, Iwade – 

SW/20/500833 (KCC/SW/0254/2019) 

 

C1.22 
 

guidance set out in the NPPF, I recommend that in this instance the control of 
processes or emissions should be left to the Environmental Permit and the planning 
decisions should assume that this regime will operate effectively.  After considering 
further technical assessments as part of any permit variation if the EA decide that 
increased stockpile heights are unacceptable The Environmental Permitting (England 
and Wales) Regulations afford the powers to prevent this operation taking place 
irrespective of the outcome of this planning application. 

 
79. Further to the above and subject to the conditions set out below, I am content that the 

application proposed would accord with relevant Government and Development Plan 
Policies and that there are no material planning consideration that indicate the decision 
should be made otherwise.  I therefore recommend accordingly below.   
 

Recommendation 

 
80. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of 

conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following: 
 

• The maximum throughput of fuel material through the Biomass Plant shall not 
exceed 181,800 tonnes per annum; 

• During an outage or on Bank Holiday weekends stockpile heights shall not exceed 
7 metres in height, and at all other times stockpiles shall not exceed 5 metres in 
height.  Following an event, the amount of material stored shall be reduced to 5m 
or less over the subsequent 7 working days; 

• A maximum limit on exports of wood during an outage of 2,500 tonnes per week 
until the Facility is operational; 

• No HGV movements associated with the export of wood should occur during the 
network peak period (07:30 to 09:30 and 16:30 to 18:30 daily); 

• Records of all vehicle movements to and from the site will be kept and reported 
annually; 

• the Traffic Management Plan to be updated and reviewed annually to ensure it 
continues to be effective; and 

• the re-imposition of conditions previously imposed on permission SW/10/774 and 
SW/12/1132 (updated where relevant to reflect current practices and any details 
previously approved pursuant to the permissions).   
 

81. I FURTHER RECOMMEND that an INFORMATIVE be included on any decision 
notice: 
 

• Encouraging the applicant to make every endeavour to use the private road to the 
Sheppey Way and the A249 junction adjacent to the Sheppey Bridge as a primary 
point of access rather than as a secondary route. 

 
 

Case Officer: Mr James Bickle Tel. no: 03000 413334 

 

Background Documents:  see section heading 

 
 

Page 28



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 

PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - 

MEMBERS’ INFORMATION   

     
                                                                                         
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me  
under delegated powers:- 
 

Background Documents - The deposited documents. 

 
CA/20/97/R     Non-Material Amendment to planning permission CA/20/97 – Amendment 
       to the firetank configuration. 

 Unit 3, Canterbury Industrial Park, Island Road, Hersden, Canterbury, Kent 
CT3 4HQ 

 Decision: Approved 
 

MA/20/503430   Section 73 application to v
[...]
 the papers. These planning matters are for the relevant 
District/Borough or City Council to determine.  
 
F1   Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Draft 
Management Plan – Consultation Response 
County Council’s response to the Kent Downs AONB Unit on the above.  
  
F2   Canterbury City Council Issues Consultation Regulation 18 
County Council’s response to Canterbury City Council on the above. 

F3   Boughton Monchelsea Neighbourhood Plan – Regulation 16 
County Council’s response to Maidstone Borough Council on the above.  
 
F4:  Egerton Neighbourhood Plan – Regulation 16 
County Council’s response to Egerton Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group on the 
above.  
    

Background documents; As set out in the reports.  

Page 35

Agenda Item F1



This page is intentionally left blank



Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Draft Management Plan 
Consultation Questionnaire 
 

1 
 

Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty  
Draft Management Plan 

 
Consultation Questionnaire 

 
The Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Unit are seeking your views on the 

Kent Downs AONB Draft Management Plan 2020 – 2025. Kent County Council (KCC) is hosting 

this consultation on their behalf. 

 

What information do you need before completing the questionnaire?  

We recommend that you read the Draft Management Plan (or sections relevant to your 

interests) and accompanying Draft Landscape Character Assessment (or sections relevant 

to your interests) before filling in this questionnaire. The Environment Report and Sustainability 

Assessment and Equality Impact Assessment are also available. All consultation material is 

available on KCC’s website kent.gov.uk/kentdownsaonb or in hard copy on request.  

 

We recognise that the AONB Management Plan and accompanying Landscape Character 

Assessment are broad in the subjects and geography they cover so please do not feel obliged 

to answer all of the questions. We welcome your
[...]
hood Plan. 

 

Maps 

 

A copy of the Definitive Map for the Parish should be included in this section.  The 

Parish Council should hold a copy, but if not, KCC will be able to provide this. Its 

inclusion would highlight the opportunities for improvement, as detailed in the 

Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

 

The County Council will continue to work with the Parish Council on the formulation 

and delivery of the Neighbourhood Plan and welcomes further engagement as the 

Plan progresses.   

 

If you require any further information or clarification on any matter in this letter, 

please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

 

 

 

Page 131



 

 
 
 

12 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

 

Stephanie Holt-Castle  

Interim Director – Environment, Planning and Enforcement  
 
Enc.  

 

Appendix 1:    Ashford Borough-Mineral Safeguarding Areas Proposals Map 

Page 132


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 16 September 2020
	C1 Application SW/20/500833 (KCC/SW/0254/2019) - Continued operation of Ridham Biomass Plant with minor variations to allow: export of shredded wood waste; a 4,600 tpa increase in throughput; and  an increase in stockpile heights at MVV Environment Ridham, Ridham Dock, Iwade; MVV Environmental Ridham Ltd
	E1 County matter applications
	F1 Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Draft Management Plan - Consultation Response
	F1 Kent Count Council Response to  AONB Draft Management Plan Consultation Questionnaire 21.09.2020

	F2 Canterbury City Council Issues Consultation Regulation 18
	F3 Boughton Monchelsea Neighbourhood Plan - Regulation 16
	F4 Egerton Neighbourhood Plan - Regulation 16





Minutes of the meeting


40 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Online on 
Wednesday, 4 November 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr J Burden, Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr P M Harman, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Whiting 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications), 
Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), Mr J Bickle 
(Senior Planning Officer), Mrs S Benge (Transport and Development Manager) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
45. Minutes - 16 September 2020  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
46. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
The Committee discussed the possibility of visiting the Covers Farm, Westerham site. 
The Head of Planning Applications advised that the applicants were preparing 
additional information.   A site visit would therefore be premature at this point.  The 
Clerk to the Committee advised that the most recent Covid-19 restrictions provided 
by the Government would not permit a site visit to take place as such an event was 
not within its guidelines.  Furthermore, KCC’s own policy for staff was that officers 
should not risk physical contact unless it was absolutely essential.  This meant that 
any site visit would be limited to Members only, which KCC Standards Note 4 
strongly advised against.     
 
47. General Matters  
(Item B1) 
 
(1)   The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to a Virtual meeting involving 
the Cabinet Member for Environment, two Local Members and representatives from 
Oare Parish Council and Uproar, a local action group to discuss local concerns over 
the enforcement of planning conditions at the waste management site at Oare Creek, 
Faversham (Minute 19/31). He asked for confirmation that the determination of 
planning applications was exclusively the remit of the Committee.   
 
(2)  The Clerk to the Committee confirmed that the Committee had the exclusive 
remit to determine planning applications on behalf of the County Council.   



 

41 

 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications informed the Committee that the Virtual 
meeting which she had attended had focussed exclusively on planning enforcement 
matters.  It had not sought to change the planning permission or to discuss matters 
that fell within the Committee’s remit.  She added that, partly as a result of the 
concerns raised, the County Council was looking to recruit additional resources for its 
enforcement function, which would include this particular site.  
 
(4)  The Head of Planning Applications then informed the Committee that KCC’s 
response to the Consultation on the Government Planning White Paper had included 
many of the points made during the Committee’s training session on this subject.  
The response had also stressed the knowledge and experience on planning matters 
that Planning Committee Members possessed and that this should not be lost in the 
reforms.  The consultation response would be reported formally to the next meeting 
of the Committee.   
 
48. Application SW/20/500833 (KCC/SW/0254/2019) - Continued operation of 
Ridham Biomass Plant with minor variations to allow: export of shredded wood 
waste; a 4,600 tpa increase in throughput; and  an increase in stockpile heights 
at MVV Environment Ridham, Ridham Dock, Iwade; MVV Environmental 
Ridham Ltd  
(Item C1) 
 
(1)   Mr M Whiting was present for this item as the Local Member and 
addressed the Committee.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications recommended a revision to the 
conditions attached to the draft permission.  This was that records of the  dates 
and times of HGV movements and their loads were to be maintained by the 
operator and made available to the County Planning Authority on request.  She 
also recommended that the Informative be strengthened so that the applicant 
was strongly encouraged to make every endeavour to use the private road to the 
Sheppey Way and the A249 junction.  Both of these recommendations were 
accepted by the Committee.  
 
(3)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications were unanimously agreed as amended in (2) above.     
 
(4)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering  the maximum throughput of fuel 
material through the Biomass Plant not exceeding 181,800 tonnes 
per annum; stockpile heights not exceeding 7 metres in height during 
an outage or on Bank Holiday weekends or 5 metres in height at all 
other times, with the amount of material stored being reduced to 5m 
or less over the subsequent 7 working days;  a maximum limit on 
exports of wood during an outage of 2,500 tonnes per week until the 
Facility is operational; no HGV movements associated with the export 
of wood occurring during the network peak period (0730 to 0930 and 
1630 to 1830 daily); records of the date and times of HGV 
movements and their loads being maintained by the operator and 
made available to the County Planning Authority on request; the 



 

42 

Traffic Management Plan being updated and reviewed annually to 
ensure it continues to be effective; and the re-imposition of conditions 
previously imposed on Permissions SW/10/774 and SW/12/1132 
(updated where relevant to reflect current practices and any details 
previously approved pursuant to the permissions); and  

 
(b) the applicant be strongly encouraged by Informative to make every 

endeavour to use the private road to the Sheppey Way and the A249 
junction adjacent to the Sheppey Bridge as a primary point of access 
rather than as a secondary route. 

 

 
49. Matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
(1)   Mr J Burden informed the Committee that he was the Leader of Gravesham 
BC.  He had, however not participated in any discussion of the Borough Council’s 
consultation response to the applications involving the schools in his Borough 
reported in Item E2.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-  
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 
(b)   County Council developments;  
 
(c)    Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 
(d)  Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None).   
 
50. KCC Response to Consultations  
(Item F1) 
 
(1)    In response to a point made by Mr Rayner,  the Head of Planning Applications 
informed the Committee that the Inspectors for the Examination in Public of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Local Plan had written to the Borough Council indicating that 
they had serious concerns in relation to how the Borough Council had satisfied the 
Plan’s legal compliance test.  The Inspectors would provide a more detailed letter in 
due course.  Once this had been received, the County Planning Authority would be in 
a position to consider how much weight should be attributed to the emerging Local 
Plan in decision making.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s responses to the following 
consultations:-  
 

(a) Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Draft 
Management Plan;  

 
(b)   Canterbury City Council Issues Consultation Regulation 18;  
 
(c)   Boughton Monchelsea Neighbourhood Plan Regulation 16; and  



 

43 

 
(d)   Egerton Neighbourhood Plan Regulation 14.  

 
 
 


